

Yadkin County 4-H Summer Fun-2021



Rules and Covid-19 Policies

Registration will begin Wednesday, May 12th for June Summer Fun Programs. July dates will be posted soon, so be on the lookout.

NOTE: Participants <u>must</u> have <u>completed kindergarten</u>. The grade listed is for the grade youths were in for 2020-2021. The age listed is their age as of January 1, 2021.

Registration is a 3-step process.

- 1. A registration form must be completed through Google Forms for each 4-H Summer Fun program you wish to have your child participate in. Payment is due at the time of registration. This fee is NON-REFUNDABLE. Clover Cash may be used, but must be requested and your child must have the amount needed in their account (please ask Ms. Madaline for this information). This will register your child for 4-H Summer Fun participation, but steps 2 & 3 (listed below) must be completed as well. First come, first served.
- 2. You MUST enroll your child in 4HOnline, the online 4-H enrollment system. This is a required part of all in-person & kit-based Summer Fun participation. This enrollment ensures that we have parent contact information, health/medical information in case of an accident, completed authorization forms, and knowledge of who can pick up your child. If your child has already enrolled in the system for 2021, you do not need to fill out another enrollment form. You can access 4HOnline at v2.4honline.com. This must be completed BEFORE you register for Summer Fun (in-person OR virtual).
- 3. Due to Covid-19, there are additional rules and guidelines this year. All youth participating in in-person 4-H events are **required to complete a video training** explaining all of the current rules. This video will be shown at our May 12th County Wide 4-H Club meeting. After this meeting, a recording of the presentation will be made available for those that did not attend this meeting. You can access this video if you were not able to attend this meeting (video link will be provided soon).

Your child must be enrolled in 4HOnline AND have completed the training to be able to attend in-person Summer Fun. Otherwise, your child will no longer be registered to participate in the classes selected and the registration fee will not be refunded. We will then invite those on our waiting list to register.

Those who register for kits only do not have to complete the training video, but must complete 4-HOnline and the registration form.

Please refer to the next pages for all rules, guidelines, specific instructions, and the Covid-19 policy for our 4-H Summer Fun program this year!

REMEMBER:

- -Summer Fun is open to all youth, even if they are not a current 4-H member.
- -Each class will be led by at least two adults, either Extension staff and/or 4-H volunteers. All adult leaders have been background checked and trained on 4-H rules & procedures.
- -Please notice the age/grade limitations for each of the classes offered and only register accordingly.
- -For each class, parents are to drop off their children (after Covid check-in & screening is complete) and return to pick them up at the class end time, unless noted otherwise in the class description below.
- -Cash & checks accepted only. Make checks payable to Yadkin County CES. Payment is required at registration.
- -All classes and events are subject to cancellation due to lack of participation or Covid-19 concerns.
- -ALL FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE unless the class is canceled by Cooperative Extension.
- -Space is limited and available on a first-come, first-served basis.
- -Cooperative Extension, its staff, and volunteers **ARE NOT responsible** for sunburn or insect bites and **will not administer** sunscreen or insect repellant. Parents/guardians are responsible for applying these protective agents.
- -Children can be dropped off only earlier than when the program starts. This is to ensure the safety of your child and to make sure their are always program leaders on site.
- -All events operate under the 4-H Code of Conduct and Disciplinary Procedure which is a condition of participation in 4-H events and activities.

COVID-19 POLICY:

- -Please stay home and DO NOT attend your in-person Summer Fun class if:
 - -you or someone in your home is currently sick or experiencing any of the Covid-19 symptoms
 - -you or someone in your home has been exposed to someone with Covid-19 within the past 14 days
 - -you or someone in your home is awaiting Covid-19 test results
- -All participants (youth and/or adults) are required to wear a face covering that covers their nose and mouth (for both indoor). If participants do not bring one, one will be provided.
- -Upon arrival to a Summer Fun class, all attendees will have to answer Covid screening questions and will have their temperature taken. Parents: please do not leave the event until your child has "passed" their screening & temperature check.
- -If your child begins showing Covid symptoms during the Summer Fun event, they will be quarantined and you will be contacted immediately to come pick them up.
- -Social distancing (6 ft) will be expected and enforced.
- -Frequent hand washing/sanitizing will occur. Youth may bring their own hand sanitizer (must be 60% alcohol or higher), or they can use what is provided by 4-H.
- -Transportation will NOT be provided for Summer Fun programs this summer.
- -Sharing of items will be limited and proper sanitizing of items will be completed as needed.
- -Restrooms CAN be used at public facilities, such as the Extension office. However, restrooms at private locations (such as farms during a farm tour) CANNOT be used. Please use the restroom before coming to a 4-H event.
- -We have strict rules on food/drink consumption. Youth CANNOT bring their food or drink to a 4-H event.
- However, we will have a designated snack break at some events. For snacks to happen, we will take all youths outdoors and space them at least 8 feet apart. All youths will sanitize and an adult volunteer/staff member will provide each child with a bottle of water and a pre-packaged, individually wrapped snack. Masks can be removed only to eat/drink during the designated outdoor time once everyone has their snack and is spaced apart. All youth will put masks back on and sanitize their hands before going back inside.
- -Due to Covid-19, we have limited classes available this summer and the classes are much smaller than normal.
- -If Cooperative Extension cancels Summer Fun classes due to Covid-19, all payments will be refunded.

We look forward to your child's participation!

Madaline Jones 4-H and Youth Development Agent

governments cooperating. Special accommodations will be made for the physically disabled, vision, or hearing impaired person upon request. If special accommodations are required, please call Madaline Jones at (336) 849-7908, 2 weeks prior to the event or activity. This event or activity is operating under the 4-H Code of Conduct and Disciplinary Procedure. You can obtain a copy from your 4-H Agent. This 4-H Code of Conduct and Disciplinary Procedure is a condition of participation in any North Carolina 4-H activities or programs.